

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 253 OF 2024

Between:

Kanoori Koneru Rao, S/o.Rama Rao, Aged about 65, Occ: Washer man,
Challavarigudem Village, Jangareddigudem Manual, Eluru District, Andhra
Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri K.S.Jawahar Reddy, IAS, Present Workings as Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri T.Srinivasa Viswanatham, Present Working as District Panchayat Officer, Eluru District.
3. Sri K.Adiya, Present Working as Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
4. Sri K.Sleeva Joji, Present Working as Tahsildar, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
5. Sri M.Sunil Kumar, Present Working as Panchayat Secretary, Tahduvai Village, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Panga Sivanarayana, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.32495 of 2018 dated 01.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 02.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri T.Sanjeeva Rao, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and of Sri P.Sriram, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N.Srihari, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner, Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri K. M. Krishna Reddy, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and Sri P. Sriram, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N. Srihari, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No.5.

2. Despite service of notice on Respondent No.2 way back on 13.06.2024, the said Respondent has not evinced any interest in responding to the Contempt Case Notice. In view of this default, Bailable Warrant of Arrest is issued against the Respondent No.2.

3. The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to communicate this Order to the local Station House Officer for effective execution within one week from today.

4. Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 submits that they filed Counter-Affidavit.

5. Sri P. Sriram, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No.5 seeks time to file Counter Affidavit. Finally, let Counter-Affidavit be filed within two weeks.

6. Registry is directed to place on record as regards the service of notice to Respondent No.1 before the next date of listing.

7. List this matter on 11.09.2025.”

SD/- E.KAMESWARA RAO

JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (**Judicial**), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Eluru District at Eluru. (**By SPEED POST**)
3. The Station House Officer, One Town Police Station, Eluru, Eluru District.(by **SPEED POST**)
4. The Section Officer, O.S.Section, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
5. One CC to Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Advocate[OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri N.Srihari, Advocate[OPUC]
8. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:21/08/2025

NOTE: LIST THIS MATTER ON 11.09.2025

ORDER

CC.No.253 of 2024

ORDER OF BAILABLE WARRANT



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 253 OF 2024

Between:

Kanoori Koneru Rao, S/o.Rama Rao, Aged about 65, Occ: Washer man,
Challavarigudem Village, Jangareddigudem Manual, Eluru District, Andhra
Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri K.S.Jawahar Reddy, IAS, Present Workings as Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri T.Srinivasa Viswanatham, Present Working as District Panchayat Officer, Eluru District.
3. Sri K.Adiya, Present Working as Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
4. Sri K.Sleeva Joji, Present Working as Tahsildar, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
5. Sri M.Sunil Kumar, Present Working as Panchayat Secretary, Tahduvai Village, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Panga Sivanarayana, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.32495 of 2018 dated 01.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 02.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri T.Sanjeeva Rao, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and of Sri P.Sriram, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N.Srihari, Advocate for Respondent No.5, directed the Registry to issue **Bailable Warrant to Respondent No. 2.**

Therefore, you viz;

The Superintendent of Police, Eluru District at Eluru.

are hereby directed to arrest the said respondent No.2 viz; Sri T.Srinivasa Viswanatham, Present Working as District Panchayat Officer, Eluru District, wherever he is found and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 11.09.2025 at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said respondent furnishes personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) with two sureties each for a like sum with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court on 11.09.2025, he may be released on bail subject to the condition that he shall attend this Court on 11.09.2025 and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed.

You are also further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before 11.09.2025 to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed.

Herein fail not.

E. Kameswara Rao
JOINT REGISTRAR
22/8/25

To,

1. The Registrar (**Judicial**), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Eluru District at Eluru. (**By SPEED POST**)
3. The Station House Officer, One Town Police Station, Eluru, Eluru District.(by **SPEED POST**)
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:21/08/2025

NOTE: LIST THIS MATTER ON 11.09.2025

ORDER

CC.No.253 of 2024

BAILABLE WARRANT TO RESPONDENT NO.2

