

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.C.C.No.253 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
06.	16.09.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Panga Sivanarayana, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, Sri K. Rama Rao, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2, Sri K.M. Krishna Reddy, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3 & 4 and Sri N. Srihari, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> 2. The Respondent No.2 has filed this Interlocutory Application to recall the Bailable Warrant of Arrest <i>vide</i> Order dated 21.08.2025. 3. Having considered the contents of the Affidavit filed in support of this Application, this Court deems it appropriate to allow this Application. 4. Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed. 5. The Bailable Warrant of Arrest issued against Respondent No.2 is recalled. _____ GRKP, J	(Contd..)

		<u>C.C.No.253 of 2024</u> 6. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 21.08.2025, Sri T. Sreenivasa Viswanatham (Respondent No.2) has appeared. The Docket Proceedings would indicate that the said Respondent No.2 has received the Notice of Contempt way back on 13.06.2024. Despite which, he has not evinced any interest in entering appearance either in-person or through a Counsel. Having noted the same, this Court had issued Bailable Warrant of Arrest in respect of Respondent No.2 on 21.08.2025. The matter was again taken up on 11.09.2025. The said Respondent did not appear on the said date. Today, he is present. 7. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks. 8. The appearance of Sri T. Sreenivasa Viswanatham (Respondent No.2) is dispensed with for the next hearing. 9. List on 25.09.2025. GRKP, J Vns	
--	--	---	--