

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 253 OF 2024



Between:

Kanoori Koneru Rao, S/o.Rama Rao, Aged about 65, Occ: Washer man,
Challavarigudem Village, Jangareddigudem Manual, Eluru District, Andhra
Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri K.S.Jawahar Reddy, IAS, Presently Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri T.Srinivasa Viswanatham, Present Working as District Panchayat Officer, Eluru District.
3. Sri K.Adiya, Present Working as Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
4. Sri K.Sleevea Joji, Present Working as Tahsildar, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.
5. Sri M.Sunil Kumar, Present Working as Panchayat Secretary, Tahduvai Village, Jangareddigudem Mandal, Eluru District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Panga Sivanarayana, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.32495 of 2018 dated 01.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 02.04.2024, 21.08.2025 & 11.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri K.Rama Rao, Counsel for respondent No.2, Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and of Sri N.Srihari, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“6. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 21.08.2025, Sri T. Sreenivasa Viswanatham (Respondent No.2) has appeared. The Docket Proceedings would indicate that the said Respondent No.2 has received the Notice of Contempt way back on 13.06.2024. Despite which, he has not evinced any interest in entering appearance either in-person or through a Counsel. Having noted the same, this Court had issued Bailable Warrant of Arrest in respect of Respondent No.2 on 21.08.2025. The matter was again taken up on 11.09.2025. The said Respondent did not appear on the said date. Today, he is present.

7. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within two weeks.

8. The appearance of Sri T. Sreenivasa Viswanatham (Respondent No.2) is dispensed with for the next hearing.

9. List on 25.09.2025.”

SD/- SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri T.Srinivasa Viswanatham, Presently Working as District Panchayat Officer, Eluru District. (By Speed Post)
2. One CC to Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Advocate[OPUC]

3. One CC to Sri K.Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri N.Srihari, Advocate[OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:16/09/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 25.09.2025.

ORDER

CC.No.253 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

