

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.253 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
08	16.10.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Panga Sivanarayana, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner, Sri Panuku Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.2, Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, Ld. Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and Sri P. Sree Ram, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N. Srihari, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No.5. 2. Sri Sree Ram, Ld. Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.5 (Panchayat Secretary). He would submit that in pursuance of the Order of this Court dated 01.03.2023 the Official Respondents have initiated action and issued notices to all the encroachers. He would submit that the Respondent Authorities have issued orders to approximately 72 encroachers and directed them to vacate. He would further submit that after issuance of notices for eviction, some of the encroachers have approached this Court by filing W.P.No.10660 of 2024 and obtained interim Order of stay on 06.05.2024 in W.P.No.10660 of 2024. This is the reason for the inability on the part of the Respondents to clear the encroachments.	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Copy of the Interim Order of stay is filed along with the Counter-Affidavit of Respondent No.4. 3. Having considered these facts, this Court is of the view that the Ld. Single Judge who is hearing the Writ Petition No.10660 of 2024 as per Roster would be the appropriate Bench to consider the present Contempt Case. 4. Therefore, the Registry is directed to list this Contempt Case bearing C.C.No.253 of 2024 along with W.P.No.10660 of 2024 and list on the scheduled date. <u>GRKP, J</u> MNR	